

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6778/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 24/05/2013 in CRLR No.1494/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DR. V.P. SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay of arrest)

Date: 22/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today in the mentioning list.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Verma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pawan K. Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Taken on board.

Mr. Arvind Verma, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that in the charge sheet 12 persons have been arrayed as accused. Dr. Usha Tomar is shown as accused No. 7, the petitioner Dr. V.P. Singh as accused No. 8 and S.N. Shukla as accused No. 9. Learned senior counsel further submits that besides the petitioner, Dr. Usha Tomar and S.N. Shukla had also filed revision petitions before the High Court for quashing the criminal case against them. As a matter of fact, of the 12 accused persons, 7 accused persons had filed separate criminal revision petitions before the High Court. By a common order, the criminal revision petitions of the 7 accused persons had been dismissed. Accused No. 7 - Dr. Usha Tomar and accused No. 9 - S.N. Shukla have challenged the impugned order in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 5027 of 2013 and Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 5141 of 2013 respectively. In those special leave petitions the Court had issued notice and also stayed prosecution of these two petitioners on 20.06.2013 and 27.06.2013 respectively.

Having regard to the above, let notice be issued in this special leave petition returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.

Prayer for interim relief shall be considered after service is effected on the respondents.

Connect with Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 5027 of 2013 and Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 5141 of 2013.

|(Rajesh Dham)

|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)

| |Court Master

